Table 15. Sensitivity of the economic value and net interest income to scenarios of instant and parallel
shifts in the yield curve.

Furthermore, the stress scenarios recommended by the EBA/GL/2018/02 guidelines have been included

exclusively for their impact on economic value ("supervisor outlier tests"). These scenarios have a floor

below 0% and act dynamically, depending on the current rate environment:

 Parallel Up: parallel increase of all points on the curve;

 Parallel Down: parallel decrease of all points on the curve;

 Steepener: fall in short-term rates and increase in long-term rates. Overall increase in the slope of

the curve;

 Flattener: increase in short-term rates and fall in long-term rates. General decline in the slope of

the curve;

 Short Up: increase in short-term rates;

 Short Down: decrease in short-term rates.

The results of this test are presented below and show that the interest rate risk assumed by the ICF Group

is lower than the levels considered as significant (outliers with changes greater than -15%) according to the

EBA/GL/2018/02 guidelines:

 37

2019 Pillar III Disclosure Report

EBA scenario
Change in

 Economic Value

Impact
(€m)

Parallel Up -0.7% -6.2

Parallel Down +0.2% +1.9

Steepener -0.3% -3.0

Flattener +0.2% +1.8

Short rates up -0.4% -3.5

Short rates down +0.4% +4.0

Maximum (*) -0.7% -6.2

15% CET1   134.2

(*) Expresses maximum loss.

 Table 16. Sensitivity of economic value under various scenarios defined by the EBA.

Repricing gap

The static repricing gap (asset minus liabilities) at the end of 2019 is set out below. The graph shows the

discrete structure, at monthly intervals up to 1 year, and its cumulative structure:

Figure 9. 12-month repricing gap.

The following table also shows the repricing gap for a period of 25 years:

0

200

400

600

800

1000

1200

M
€

Single gap Cumulative gap

 38

2019 Pillar III Disclosure Report

Thousands of euros IR-Sensitive Balance % of Total Assets STATIC GAP